# **RESOLUTION NO.** 071632

#### BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### \* \* \* \* \*

#### RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO APPROVE AND SIGN THE WIA PY 2011-12 LOCAL PLAN MODIFICATION

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the Local Plan Modification is a report that describes the local workforce system, programs and services for youth, adult and dislocated workers, local policy changes, labor market changes, vision and goals for the enterprise, and local one stop operations, and the local plan modification process is completed annually per State requirements; and

WHEREAS, the local modification process includes a 30-day public review and comment period which opened on May 13, 2011 and ended on June 13, 2011, there were no comments; and

WHEREAS, the SMCWIB tentatively approved the Local Plan Modification at its May 19, 2011 meeting, pending comments; and

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such Local Plan Modification documents and has examined and approved it as to both form and content.

## 071632

### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that:

· · · · ·

The President of this Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to approve said Local Plan Modification for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President's signature thereto

\* \* \* \* \* \*

.

Regularly passed and adopted this <u>13<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>2011</u>.

AYES and in favor of said resolution:

Supervisors:	DAVE PINE
	CAROLE GROOM
	DON HORSLEY
	ROSE JACOBS GIBSON
	ADRIENNE J. TISSIER
NOES and against said resolution:	<u>NONE</u>
Absent Supervisors:	NONE

President, Board of Supervisors County of San Mateo State of California

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Ashnita Narayan, Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

071632